
SPIRITUAL DIRECTORS 2021 
 
 

Northern Oakland 
 
Colombiere Center 
 
Fr. Jim Creighton, S.J.  jcreighton@jesuits.org  248-620-2559 
Fr. Keith Esenther, S.J.  kesenther@jesuits.org  248-620-2504 
Fr. John Ferone, S.J.  jferone@jesuits.org  248-620-2551 
Fr. Dennis Glasgow, S.J.  dglasgow@jesuits.org  248-620-2529 
Fr. John Libens, S.J.  jlibens@jesuits.org  248-620-2546 
Fr. Ben Urmston, S.J.  burmston@jesuits.org  248-620-2576 
Fr. Jared Wicks, S.J.  jwicks@jesuits.org  248-620-2558 
Fr. Bob Ytsen, S.J.  bytsen@jesuits.org  847-767-3330 
 
Southern Oakland 
 
Fr. Steve Wertenen St. Anastasia, Troy   248-689-8380 
Fr. John Esper  St. Vincent Ferrer, Madison Hts.   248-982-3987 
Fr. Joe Horn  Shrine 
 
Manresa Jesuit Retreat Center: (248-644-4933) 
 
Fr. Fran Daly, SJ 
Fr. Leo Cachet, SJ 
Fr. Peter Fennessey, SJ 
Fr. Robert Flack, SJ 
Fr. Bob Scullen, SJ 
 
 

Macomb 
 
Fr. Brian Cokonougher St. Thecla, Clinton Twp.   586-791-3930 
 
 
Capuchin Retreat Center (Washington, MI) 248-651-4826 
 
Fr. Jim Andres, OFM Cap. 
Fr. Jim Hast OFM Cap. 
Fr. Tom Zelinski, OFM Cap 
 

Detroit 
 
 
Fr. Pat Brennan, CP St. Paul on the Cross Retreat Center  
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Lansing Reilly Hall (at UofDM) 
 
Fr. Peter Etzel, SJ  etzelsj@yahoo.com 
Fr. Joel Medina,SJ   joelmedinabc@gmail.com 
 
 

Wayne (Western) 
 
At St. Mary University Parish, Ann Arbor 
 
Fr. Richard Baumann, SJ  rbaumann@jesuits.org 
Fr. Dennis Dillon, SJ  ddillon@smspnewman.org 
Fr. Jim Gartland SL  jgartland@smspnewman.org 
Fr. Mark Mossa, SJ  mmossa@smspnewman.org 
Fr. Joe Wagner, SJ  jwagner@smspnewman.org 
 
 

Monroe 
 
Fr. Dave Burgard   St. Mary   734-241-1644 
Fr. Bernie Owen, SJ   St. John High School (Toledo)  248-602-1741 
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